
County Planning Committee

Date Tuesday 2 April 2019
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019  (Pages 3 - 30)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/18/03346/OUT - Land to The South West And East Of 
Hustledown, Rescue Station, Hustledown Road, South Stanley, 
DH9 6AA  (Pages 31 - 58)
Outline planning application for the erection of up to 290 dwellings 
with public open space, landscaping and sustainable drainage 
system (SuDS) and vehicular access.  All matters reserved except 
for means of access.

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
25 March 2019



To: The Members of the County Planning Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, J Clare, K Corrigan, K Hawley, I Jewell, C Kay, 
A Laing, L Maddison, G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, H Smith, 
M Wilkes and S Wilson

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 5 March 2019 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, J Clare, K Hawley, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, L Maddison, 
G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, H Smith, F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman), M Wilkes, 
J Maitland (substitute for S Wilson) and M Davinson (substitute for K Corrigan)

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Corrigan and S Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor J Maitland and M Davinson were present as substitute for S Wilson and 
K Corrigan.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Councillor Bell left the meeting during the consideration of application 5a) and did 
not return.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/02369/FPA - The Sands Carpark And Durham Sixth Form Car 
Park Site, Freemans Place, Durham 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of office headquarters with associated car parking 
(inclusive of a multi-storey car park) with associated landscaping, highway and 
infrastructure works and demolition of existing structures (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



H Jones, Principal Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, site 
photographs, site layout, elevations, and views.  Members of the Committee had 
visited the site the previous day and were familiar with the location and setting.

The Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with the following updates 
since the publication of the report:

 A total of 1,013 letters of representation had now been received, of which 
1005 were letters of objection. There were 8 letters in support.

 A petition of 1,150 signatures had been received from St Nicholas 
Community Forum in objection to the proposals.

 Durham City Freemen had submitted 2 letters of objection and Officers 
consider that the report at paragraph 143 was reflective of most of the key 
points raised. However Officers' wanted to make Members aware that a 
point had been made in t
[...]
on.  There were two car parks within a 
five‐minute walk of the site providing a total of 607 car parking spaces at 
Walkergate and Sidegate. 

No assessment had been made with regards to the occupancy of the car parks and 
there was nothing to suggest that staff would be deterred from driving to the area in 
the expectation of parking in one of the spaces.  The proximity and convenience of 
suggested that it was inevitable that some staff would park in public car parks and 
queried where tourists and visitors would then park.  Without anywhere to park 
there would be inevitable economic consequences to the viability of the city centre 
as they would go elsewhere.

Councillor Freeman continued that the Transport Assessment was flawed and it 
could not be concluded that the development would not have a severe impact upon 

Page 6



the operation of the highway, highway safety and it would have a detrimental impact 
on the city centre economy rather than the positive one outlined in the report.

Councillor Freeman considered the application to be rejected on highways grounds 
alone, should Members not accept the policies outlined by Councillor Scott,  as the 
development was not in accordance with Paragraph 109 of NPPF.

Finally, Councillor Freeman welcomed the referral to the Secretary of State to 
consider calling in the application as it was a poor proposal, not fit for Durham City 
and not fit for the Council’s new HQ. He urged Members to refuse the application 
and advised that it would be highly damaging to the reputation of the Council, 
should the Secretary of State refuse it.

Councillor Ormerod, local Member addressed the Committee. The Member 
considered that there were more than sufficient reasons presented to justify refusal 
of the application but that he wished to discuss The Sands. This was a special 
location and the last area of the City to be lived in by residents, as opposed to 
being occupied by students. The site was desirable for families locat
[...]
ate change issues, it would contribute to 
them.  There were so many overwhelming reasons to reject the application 
including access, highway safety, design, impact on the natural and historic 
environment and flooding.  He therefore proposed that the application was rejected 
on the grounds that it breached the following;  

 NPPF Parts 2, 8, 9, 14, 15 and 16
 Local Plan Policies T1, E3, E6 and U10.

Councillor Shield confirmed that his concerns remained and therefore supported the 
amendment to the motion which had been put forward by Councillor Wilkes.

The Chairman confirmed the validity of the amendment and upon a vote being 
taken the motion was lost and it was;

Resolved:

That the Committee was MINDED TO APPROVE the application subject to the 
referral of the application to the Secretary of State; and in the event of the 
application not being called in, the Head of Planning be authorised to determine the 
application, and, subject to the conditions as outlined in the report.

b DM/18/03002/FPA - Former East Durham and Houghall Community 
College, Burnhope Way, Peterlee 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for redevelopment of the former college site to provide a mixed use 
scheme with three retail units and a restaurant with drive-through and coffee house 
with drive-through and associated infrastructure (for copy see file of Minutes).

C Harding, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, site 
photographs, site layout, elevations, and views.  Members of the Committee had 
visited the site the previous day and were familiar with the location and setting.

The Senior Planning Officer provided an update to the Committee, advising that 
since the publication of the committee report, that a new version of the NPPF had 
been issued and that paragraph 18 of the report should be updated to reflect this. 
Members were 
[...]
l area.  There had been 6 accidents in the 2.5 years she had 
lived in her property and she wondered what safety measures and disability access 
to the retail park.  Anti-social behaviour and litter was a concern, which had already 
been witnessed from McDonalds.

Alison Clack spoke on behalf of the Applicant and in support of the development 
and as a Chartered Town Planner.  She stated that this was an exciting 
development, which had been clearly set out in the Officer’s report.  She highlighted 
an extensive consultation with a high level of support.

The retail park was to provide high quality, purpose built premises to enhance the 
shopping experience.  Of the demonstrable benefits she wanted to reiterate 
upgrades to the subways and the provision of a surface crossing across Essington 
Way.  The application would regenerate a derelict site which had been vacant for 
many years and had been also subject to arson and vandalism and provide 
shoppers with free parking.  It would also lead to the creation of 120 new jobs as 
well as the retention of those in the town centre.

The proposal would secure the retention of Lidl and Home Bargains, shops which 
would otherwise be closing.  It would encourage shoppers to stay in Peterlee and 
encourage shoppers to visit the town centre and work could be commenced 
immediately.  A site of this scale was sure to encourage further interest from other 
retailers.   She stated that the Applicant was acutely aware of the concerns raised 
with regards to the effects of the proposals on the town centre and an independent 
retail consultant had been instructed by the Council to audit the submission to 
ensure there would be no significant harm to the viability of the town centre.  She 
referred to the report and confirmed that the studies were appropriate.  It had 
acknowledged that free parking, as well as the layout and location would encourage 
linked trips.

Page 24



There had been overwhelming local support for the investme
[...]
difying their model 
would result in improvements.

Councillor Clare confirmed that the issue on viability in Newton Aycliffe had been 
similar, buildings were inappropriate for retail developments, too small and could 
not be adapted to fit modern developments.  Referring to the plans, he suggested 

Page 26



that it was clear these were units which could not be adapted for existing town 
centre premises.

The town centre manager had addressed the Committee with regards to all of the 
vitality going on in the town centre, but as Councillor Shield alluded to, it was not 
retail outlets but associated facilities such as cafes.   This application was for a 
facility for companies and would be an absolute benefit to residents, Councillor 
Clare found it difficult to find any reason not to support it.

Resolved:
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

At this point the Chairman left the meeting and took no further part in the 
debate.

Councillor Tinsley, Vice-Chairman took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

c DM/18/02937/OUT - Land To The South East of Fieldfare Court, 
Crookgate Bank 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for up to 105 dwellings with all matters reserved except access (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

L Eden, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, site photographs and an 
indicative site layout.  Members of the Committee had visited the site the previous 
day and were familiar with the location and setting.

C Lawson, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the proposal and 
on behalf of a number of residents.

He referred to the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment and the negative 
impacts which had been reported in 2008, advising that residents would propose 
that nothing had changed since that time.

The junction on to t
[...]
 result 
in an incursion into the countryside.

Page 28



With regards to sustainability, there was a limited bus service which didn’t stop at 
Burnopfield and for the nearest primary school and convenience store, residents 
would need to walk in excess of 1km.

Councillor Wilkes commented that for the amount of investment being put into the 
site, the developer should have been looking for an alternative, sound location.  He 
could not support the application.

Councillor Clare commented on the topology of the site and the location being at 
the highest point, which meant it would be visible for miles around.  This application 
for 105 houses was for an area with approximately 200 houses, it would increase 
the size of the community and place additional pressure on an area which was 
already unsustainable.  Local people were desperate for housing however it was 
not in the right place and he proposed the application was refused as per the 
recommendation outlined in the report.

Councillor Shield confirmed that the view from the site was magnificent and the 
reason people wanted to live in the Countryside, however the application breached 
policy and it didn’t enhance the landscape of the area.  The applicant was 
attempting to make use of the existing contours of the land by creating a linear 
extension, however it was too conspicuous and therefore he seconded the motion 
to refuse.

Councillor Richardson also highlighted the loss of agricultural land, however it 
wouldn’t be out of place.

Resolved:

That the application be REFUSED subject to the recommendation outlined in the 
report.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/03346/OUT

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Outline planning application for the erection of up to 290 
dwellings with public open space, landscaping and 
sustainable drainage system (SuDS) and vehicular 
access. All matters reserved except for means of access.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Gladman Developments Ltd

ADDRESS:
Land to The South West And East Of Hustledown, 
Rescue Station, Hustledown Road, South Stanley, DH9 
6AA

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Craghead and South Moor 

CASE OFFICER: Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, 03000 263964 
steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site 

1. The application site consists of two irregular shaped parcels of land located to the 
southern edge of Stanley to the north of the County. The site extends to approximately 
22.3 hectares (ha) in area and comprises agricultural fields divided by a Public Byway. 
There is a level change across the site, with the land rising approximately 15m in a 
south westerly direction. The site is bound by the highway Hustledown Road and the 
Middles Road to the north and east and, beyond, lies the residential developments of 
‘the Middles’ and South Stanley. Agricultural fields are located to the west and south 
while South Moor golf club is located to the south. Existing vehicular access points 
taken off Middles Road and Hustledown Road serve the site.

2. The Site is located approximately 700m to the north east of Green Croft and Langley 
Moor SSSI, Chapmans Well Local Nature Reserve and Morrow Edge Heath and 
Quaking Houses Fell Local Wildlife Site. South Stanley Woods Local Nature Reserve 
and Local Wildlife Site is located approximately 100m to the north west of the site. 
Ousterley Wood Local Wildlife Site is located approximately 620m to the South East 
of the Site.  The site is divided north to south by a Public Byway (no.19 Stanley) whilst 
on the southern boundary of the site lie Public Bridleway no. 25 and Public Footpath 
no. 28 (Stanley).  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk


The Proposal 

3. This planning application seeks outline planning permission including the means of 
access (all other matters reserved) for the erection of 290 dwellings and the provision 
of o
[...]
 the 6th April 2016. Since This Date there has been no further 
progression on the Neighbourhood Plan. No weight can therefore be afforded to the 
Neighbourhood Plan in the decision-making process at this time.  

The above represents a summary of those policies considered relevant. The full text, criteria, and 
justifications can be accessed at: http://www.durham.gov.uk/article/3266/Whats-in-place-to-support-

planning-and-development-decision-making-at-the-moment 

CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY RESPONSES

STATUTORY RESPONSES:

36. Highways Authority – It is advised that while the failure to utilise the recently 
constructed roundabout on The Middles Road/ Hustledown Road to access the site is 
disappointing, from a purely highway safety point of view the proposed vehicular and 
pedestrian access arrangements into the site are acceptable. This includes the two 
priority T junctions created on Hustledown road and the formation of a new pedestrian 
footway on the southern side of The Middle Road. 

37. In terms of the developments impact on the wider highway network, it is identified that 
there are existing capacity issues at the B6532 Wear Road/Tyne Road Crossroads, to 
the north of the site, with queuing extending back onto the A693. It is considered that 
additional loading on this junction would make the situation worse leading to a severe 
impact on the highway network. A Transport Assessment has been submitted which 
concludes that the junction would operate within capacity, however the baseline 
modelling is not considered acceptable and therefore the conclusions of the TA are 
not considered sound. Objections are raised to the application on the grounds of 
highways safety.  

38. Drainage and Costal Protection – Advise that the Councils Adopted SuDS Adoption 
Guide, sets out that development proposals should include a preliminary layout plan 
identifying surface water drainage runs and locations of swales, basis, filter strips and 
drains.  Whilst a detailed f
[...]
ise a byway (no.19 Stanley) passes through the 
centre of the development site, the development of the site would significantly impact 
on the byway and fundamentally change its character. The byway is a very popular 
recreational route for horse riders, cyclists, pedestrians and off-road motor cyclists. 
The byway is not suitable for other motor vehicles due to the restricted culvert crossing 
at the golf course, the narrow width and lack of passing places. The outline plan shows 
2 new roads crossing the byway, which will conflict with public use of the byway. There 
is a high likelihood that residents will attempt to drive down the byway to access 
Middles Road, particularly if they intend to turn left on to the road. In a legal sense the 
only way to prevent this would be to ‘downgrade’ the byway or subject it to a TRO, 

Page 38



both of which would almost certainly be strongly challenged by user groups. The 
byway is one of the few (off road, so to speak) routes in this part of the County which 
can be legally used by motor cyclists.  Support is therefore not offered to the proposed 
accommodation of the byway on the basis of the submissions made so far.

55. Sustainable Transport – Advise that where parts of the site are marginal in terms of 
access to bus services, the developer should consider the location of housing type. 
Affordable housing usually equates to lower private car ownership and therefore more 
reliance on public transport services.  These houses should be located closest to 
public transport routes. The submitted framework travel plan is considered acceptable. 

56. Employability Section – Request that targeted recruitment and training clauses are 
secured via a S106 agreement or planning condition.

57. Outdoor Facilities Coordinator – Advise that the site is of an appropriate scale to 
include fixed play equipment, a single fenced play are with equipment for all ages up 
to 12 supported with a small size MUGA to provide activities for old
[...]
trategy is to 
Conserve and Enhance. The Landscape Officer advises that the land is in moderate 
condition, with hedges and field boundaries are intermittent. Peripheral site boundaries 
contain mature trees, while most of the internal field boundaries do not. However, the 
Kate’s Gill woodland boundary (identified in the Ancient Woodland Inventory) to the 
north is abundant whilst West Ousterley Road Byway, which crosses the site, is a 
significant and rewarding landscape and recreational feature. 

87. The site is principally and most significantly visible from the highways Middles and 
Hustledown Road and the Byway West Ousterley Road which divides two sites. Ready 
views and appreciation of the site is achievable from these visual receptors and also 
on higher up land within South Stanley, where the site forms part of a broader, entirely 
rural landscape. It is advised that the site considered to have considerable scenic 
value in the locality and in the wider landscape and that the site and its immediate 
surroundings would be of moderate to high sensitivity to the effects of built 
development on such scale. 

88. It is also advised that the effect of the erection up to 290 dwellings on the landscape 
character of the immediate locality would be transformative being of significant harm 
in the local context. The proposed mitigation would not fully mitigate the impact of the 
development which would be read as an incursion into the countryside beyond a well-
defined boundary to the edge of the existing built environment. West Ousterley Road 
a well-used Byway would sustain significant damage as a valued landscape feature. 

Page 44



89. Overall, having regard to the advice of the Council’s Landscape Officer, the 
development would represent a significant encroachment into the surrounding 
countryside, which would not be sensitively related to the existing settlement pattern 
and would not respect existing natural and landscape features in conflict with Polici
[...]
no control over. 
This brings into question the deliverability of the development. 

98. In relation to the impact on the wider highway network, the Highway Authority advise 
that the assumptions and subsequent conclusions of the submitted Transport 
Assessment are not sound. This is because the junction of the B6532 Wear Road / 
Tyne Road Crossroads currently experiences queuing, which is not reflected in the 
submitted Transport Assessment modelling. It is advised that the current queues 
would increase at this junction as a result of the development and queue back onto 
the adjacent roundabout junction restricting the movement on the A693 leading to an 
adverse impact upon highway safety. It is advised that this impact would be at a severe 
level. No amended Transport Assessment has been submitted to reflect the current 
observed traffic movements, model the anticipated development impacts or consider 
mitigation where appropriate. 

99. Overall, it is considered that the proposed development could be served by an 
appropriate means of vehicular access in accordance with Policy TR2 of the DDLP 
subject to resolving land ownership issues. However, the development would have a 
severe impact on the traffic flows and operation of the A693 Roundabout leading to an 
adverse impact on highway safety.  This adverse impact would be severe in NPPF 
terms and contrary to Paragraphs 108 and 109 of the NPPF and policy TR2 of the 
DDLP. This adverse impact needs to be weighed in the planning balance. 

Page 46



Heritage Impact 

100. DDLP Policy GDP1 (C) sets out that development proposals should protect existing 
historic features. This policy is considered broadly consistent with the NPPF in this 
respect, which seeks to protect heritage assets in proportion to their significance 
allowing in certain instances harm to be outweighed in the planning balance and 
against public benefits. Policy GDP1 (C) is, therefore, to be afforded significant weight 
in this respect. 

101
[...]
culvert 
crossing at the golf course, the narrow width and lack of passing places. 

138. It is advised that the two new access roads identified on the masterplan crossing the 
byway, have the potential to conflict with public use of the byway as there is a high 
likelihood that residents will attempt to drive down the byway to access Middles Road, 
particularly if they intend to turn left on to the road. In a legal sense the only way to 
prevent this would be to ‘downgrade’ the byway or subject it to a TRO, both of which 
would almost certainly be strongly challenged by user groups. Given the considerable 
equestrian use of the byway it is advised that any resurfacing would not likely be 
supported. The byway is one of the few off road routes in this part of the County which 
can be legally used by motor cyclists, this established use would likely conflict with a 
residential use of the site. 

139. These matters are partly considered legal issues that the applicant would need to 
resolve, potentially impacting on the delivery of the scheme.  However due to the 
developments impact on the current unrestricted use of the byway it is considered that 
there would likely be an adverse impact on the current function of the Byway as a 
valued recreational resource in the area in conflict with policy RE4 of the DDLP, and 
paragraph 98 of the NPPF as the development would neither protect or enhance the 
route.  This is adverse impact required to be weighed in the planning balance. 

140. South Moor Golf Course is located to the south of the site. The applicant has 
undertaken a Golf Course Risk Assessment which concludes that there is conflict 
between play on the 11th hole and the south western portion of the development site. 
However, this conflict is restricted to the proposed landscaping area and not to any 
area which is proposed for housing itself. The presence of the golf course is therefore 
not considered to adversely impact on the development site. 

CONCLUSION

[...]
rns raised have been taken account 
and addressed within the report. 

RECOMMENDATION

That members be minded to Refuse the application for the following reasons:

1. The Local Planning Authority considers that the development would represent a 
significant encroachment into the countryside, which would not be sensitively related 
to the existing settlement pattern and would not respect existing natural and landscape 
features and the landscape setting in conflict with Policies EN1, EN2 and GDP1 of the 
Derwentside District Local Plan and Paragraphs 127 and 170 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

2. The Local Planning Authority considers that the development would have a severe 
impact on the traffic flows and operation of the A693 Roundabout leading to an 
unacceptably adverse impact on highway safety contrary to policy TR2 of the 
Derwentside District Local Plan and failing to comply with Paragraph 108 and 109 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework.    

Page 55



3. The Local Planning Authority considers that the development would result in adverse 
impacts upon the setting, character and function of the historic byway West Ousterley 
Road which is considered a non-designated heritage asset, a valued landscape 
feature and well used recreational route.  As a result, the development would be in 
conflict with Policies GDP1 and RE4 of the Derwentside District Local Plan and NPPF 
paragraph 98, with paragraph 197 relevant to the identified harm the non-designated 
heritage asset.   

4. The Local Planning Authority considers that the location of the development would not 
promote accessibility via a genuine choice of transport modes contrary to policies 
GDP1 and TR2 of the Derwentside District Local Plan and Paragraphs 103 and 110 
of the National Planning Policy Framework.   

5. The Local Planning Authority considers that insufficient assessment has been 
undertaken to evaluate the significance of the archaeological interest of the site in 
conflict with Derwentside District Local Plan Policy EN19 and paragraph 189 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.   

6. The Local Planning Authority considers that insufficient evidence has been submitted 
to demonstrate that the proposal would not result in development on land at a higher 
risk of flooding, contrary to Policy GDP1 Derwentside District Local Plan and 
paragraph 163 National Planning Policy Framework.   

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant.

 The National Planning Policy Framework (2019)
 National Planning Practice Guidance notes.
 Derwentside District Local Plan
 The County Durham Strategic Housing Market Assessment January 2019
 Local Plan Viability Testing, June 2018 
 Statutory, internal and public consultation responses

Page 56



  

   Planning 
Services

DM/18/03346/OUT Outline planning 
application for the erection of up to 290 
dwellings with public open space, 
landscaping and sustainable drainage 
system (SuDS) and vehicular access. All 
matters reserved except for means of 
access

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No 100022202 2005

Date  March 2019 Scale   Not to scale

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019
	5a DM/18/03346/OUT - Land to The South West And East Of Hustledown, Rescue Station, Hustledown Road, South Stanley, DH9 6AA



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 2 April 2019 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Clare, M Clarke, K Corrigan, A Hopgood, I Jewell, A Shield, A Simpson and 
H Smith

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, C Kay, A Laing, G 
Richardson, F Tinsley and M Wilkes.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor M Clarke as substitute Member for Councillor F Tinsley and Councillor A 
Hopgood as substitute Member for Councillor M Wilkes.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/03346/OUT - Land to The South West And East Of Hustledown, 
Rescue Station, Hustledown Road, South Stanley, DH9 6AA 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for the erection of up to 290 dwellings with public open space, 
landscaping and sustainable drainage system and vehicular access, with all matters 
reserved except for means of access on land to the south west and east of 
Hustledown Rescue Station, Hustledown Road, South Stanley (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application.  Members of the Committee had visited the site the previous day and 
were familiar with the location and setting.



J McGargill, Highway Development Manager, informed the Committee that an 
agreed start point had not been reached with transport consultants regarding base 
conditions for the A693 roundabout.  There were existing capacity issues at the 
B6532/Tyne Road Crossroads with queuing back onto the A693.  Additional loading 
on this junction would make this situation worse and lead to a severe impact on the 
highway network.

Councillor Davinson, local Member addressed the Committee.  Councillor Davinson 
agreed with the views of the highways officer and considered that the proposed 
development would increase the problems at the B6532/Tyne Road junction.  
Although the community needed an increased supply and choice of housing, the 
highways infrastructure was not in place for this proposed development.  
Additionally, there was a popular byway which passed through the centre of the site 
and the proposed two roads crossing this byway would conflict with public use of 
the byway.  Councillor Davinson supported refusal of the application.

Councillor Jewell considered that the application brought with it quite a few 
negatives, including an increased traffic flow on the steep climb up Tyne Road.  
Councillor Jewell was disappointed that the application had not made use of the 
new roundabout at South Moor Hospital Site.  The roundabout on the A693 at Asda 
was already very busy and Councillor Jewell was also worried about drainage 
issues at the site.  Councillor Jewell informed the Committee that he was minded to 
refuse the application for the reasons in the officer’s report.

Councillor Shield informed the Committee that he knew this area well and also the 
problems which occurred on the A693 Asda roundabout.  Councillor Shield 
informed the Committee that as the application was in clear breach of local saved 
plan policies, was an incursion into the countryside and was outwith the existing 
settlement pattern he was minded to refuse the application.

Councillor Clarke informed the Committee that he had attended the site visit and 
agreed with all comments made by the highways officer.  The development was a 
significant encroachment into the countryside and Councillor Clarke expressed 
concern at the comments of Northumbrian Water at paragraph 61 of the report.  
Councillor Clarke supported the recommendation that the Committee be minded to 
refuse the application.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that he concurred with what has been 
said.  The developer had not satisfied the Council’s desire for knowledge regarding 
archaeology and SuDS and the Committee did not have full information to approve 
the application.

Councillor Robinson informed the Committee that the coal authority, Northumbrian 
Water, archaeology and St Mary’s RC School had all expressed concern about the 
application.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:



That the Committee be minded to refuse the application for the reasons outlined in 
the report.


